

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

In the Matter of:

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE ARIZONA JUDICIAL COUNCIL COMMITTEE ON COURT REPORTERS ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 95-25

In accordance with Administrative Order No. 95-16 creating the Arizona Judicial Council Committee on Court Reporters,

IT IS ORDERED that the following persons are hereby appointed as members to the Committee on Court Reporters:

> Honorable Rebecca A. Albrecht Associate Presiding Judge Superior Court in Maricopa County

Ms. Beverly Frame Clerk of the Court Superior Court in Yuma County

Honorable Robert Gibson Justice of the Peace Pima County Consolidated Justice Courts

Mr. Vince Imbordino State Bar Representative - Prosecutor Maricopa County Attorney's Office

Mr. Joe Keilp State Bar Representative - Defense Attorney Bonnett, Fairbourn, Friedman, Hienton, Miner & Fry, P.C. Administrative Order 95-25 Appointments to Committee on Court Reporters Page Two

> Mr. Gary Krcmarik Court Administrator Superior Court in Coconino County

Mr. Bill McNutt Court Reporter United States District Court

Mr. Richard Ortiz Court Administrator Maricopa County Justice Courts

Honorable William B. Sutton, Jr. Justice of the Peace and Magistrate Coconino County - Williams, AZ

Ms. Naola Thimesch President Arizona Court Reporter's Association

Honorable William H. Tinney Judge Superior Court in Pima County

Mr. Steve Townsend Vice President National Electronic Reporter's Association

Mr. Joseph F. Verderosa, RPR Court Reporter Superior Court in Maricopa County

Mr. Martin Willett Deputy County Administrator Pima County

Professor Winton Woods University of Arizona - College of Law Institute for Courtroom Technology

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Honorable William E. Druke is hereby appointed as chairperson of the Committee.

Administrative Order $95-\frac{25}{25}$ Appointments to Committee on Court Reporters Page Three

Pursuant to a specific request by the Arizona Judicial Council at its March 15, 1995, meeting,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the committee will also make recommendations concerning the propriety of court reporters operating private business operations out of court facilities during court hours.

Dated this 5th day of April , 1995.

STANLEY G. FELDMAN Chief Justice